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District us Final Current Numerical Change Percentage Change
Summary Census Estimate Estimate 2010 2019 2010 2019
by County April 1, 2010 April 1, 2019 April 1, 2020 2020 2020 2020 2020

District 1 2,658,027 3,059,800 3,144,300 486,273 84,500 18.3% 2.8%
Charlotte 159,978 181,800 187,900 27,922 6,100 17.5% 3.4%
Collier 321,520 376,700 387,500 65,980 10,800 20.5% 2.9%
DeSoto 34,862 36,100 37,100 2,238 1,000 6.4% 2.8%
Glades 12,884 13,100 13,600 716 500 5.6% 3.8%
Hardee 27,731 27,400 27,400 (331) 0 -1.2% 0.0%
Hendry 39,140 40,100 41,000 1,860 900 4.8% 2.2%
Highlands 98,786 103,400 104,800 6,014 1,400 6.1% 1.4%
Lee 618,754 735,100 750,500 131,746 15,400 21.3% 2.1%
Manatee 322,833 387,400 398,500 75,667 11,100 23.4% 2.9%
Okeechobee 39,996 41,800 42,100 2,104 300 5.3% 0.7%
Polk 602,095 690,600 715,100 113,005 24,500 18.8% 3.5%
Sarasota 379,448 426,300 438,800 59,352 12,500 15.6% 2.9%

District 2 1,960,058 2,195,200 2,227,700 267,642 32,500 13.7% 1.5%
Alachua 247,336 267,300 271,500 24,164 4,200 9.8% 1.6%
Baker 27,115 28,200 27,900 785 (300) 2.9% -1.1%
Bradford 28,520 28,700 28,700 180 0 0.6% 0.0%
Clay 190,865 215,200 219,600 28,735 4,400 15.1% 2.0%
Columbia 67,531 70,500 70,700 3,169 200 4.7% 0.3%
Dixie 16,422 16,600 16,700 278 100 1.7% 0.6%
Duval 864,263 970,700 982,100 117,837 11,400 13.6% 1.2%
Gilchrist 16,939 17,800 18,300 1,361 500 8.0% 2.8%
Hamilton 14,799 14,600 14,600 (199) 0 -1.3% 0.0%
Lafayette 8,870 8,500 8,700 (170) 200 -1.9% 2.4%
Levy 40,801 41,300 41,700 899 400 2.2% 1.0%
Madison 19,224 19,600 19,000 (224) (600) -1.2% -3.1%
Nassau 73,314 85,100 89,300 15,986 4,200 21.8% 4.9%
Putnam 74,364 73,300 73,700 (664) 400 -0.9% 0.5%
St. Johns 190,039 254,400 261,900 71,861 7,500 37.8% 2.9%
Suwannee 41,551 45,400 45,500 3,949 100 9.5% 0.2%
Taylor 22,570 22,500 22,400 (170) (100) -0.8% -0.4%
Union 15,535 15,500 15,400 (135) (100) -0.9% -0.6%

District 3 1,366,092 1,470,400 1,497,500 131,408 27,100 9.6% 1.8%
Bay 168,852 167,300 174,400 5,548 7,100 3.3% 4.2%
Calhoun 14,625 14,100 14,500 (125) 400 -0.9% 2.8%
Escambia 297,619 321,100 323,700 26,081 2,600 8.8% 0.8%
Franklin 11,549 12,300 11,900 351 (400) 3.0% -3.3%
Gadsden 46,389 46,300 46,700 311 400 0.7% 0.9%
Gulf 15,863 13,100 14,700 (2,163) 1,600 -7.3% 12.2%
Holmes 19,927 20,000 20,000 73 0 0.4% 0.0%
Jackson 49,746 47,000 46,400 (3,346) (600) -6.7% -1.3%
Jefferson 14,761 14,800 14,400 (361) (400) -2.4% -2.7%
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District 3 (continued)

Leon
Liberty
Okaloosa
Santa Rosa
Wakulla
Walton
Washington

District 4
Broward
Indian River
Martin
Palm Beach
St. Lucie

District 5
Brevard
Flagler
Lake
Marion
Orange
Osceola
Seminole
Sumter
Volusia

District 6
Miami-Dade
Monroe

District 7
Citrus
Hernando
Hillsborough
Pasco
Pinellas

275,487
8,365
180,822
151,372
30,776
55,043
24,896

3,630,335
1,748,066
138,028
146,318
1,320,134
277,789

3,692,794
543,376
95,696
297,047
331,303
1,145,956
268,685
422,718
93,420
494,593

2,569,547
2,496,457
73,090

2,924,479
141,236
172,778

1,229,226
464,697
916,542

18,801,332

296,500
8,800
201,500
179,100
33,000
70,100
25,400

3,990,400
1,919,600
154,900
158,600
1,447,900
309,400

4,318,500
594,500
110,600
357,200
360,400

1,386,100
370,600
471,700
128,600
538,800

2,888,300
2,812,100
76,200

3,286,100
147,700
188,400

1,444,900
527,100
978,000

21,208,700

299,500
8,600
204,000
184,700
34,000
74,700
25,300

4,041,300
1,932,200
158,800
161,300
1,466,700
322,300

4,428,000
606,700
114,200
366,700
368,100

1,415,500
387,100
476,700
141,400
551,600

2,911,000
2,833,200
77,800

3,347,600
149,400
192,200

1,479,100
542,600
984,300

21,597,400

2010
2020

24,013
235
23,178
33,328
3,224
19,657
404

410,965

184,134
20,772
14,982

146,566
44,511

735,206
63,324
18,504
69,653
36,797

269,544
118,415
53,982

47,980

57,007

341,453
336,743
4,710

423,121
8,164
19,422
249,874
77,903
67,758

2,796,068
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Numerical Change

2019
2020

3,000
(200)
2,500
5,600
1,000
4,600
(100)

50,900
12,600

3,900

2,700
18,800
12,900

109,500
12,200
3,600
9,500
7,700
29,400
16,500
5,000
12,800
12,800

22,700
21,100
1,600

61,500
1,700
3,800

34,200
15,500
6,300

388,700

Percentage Change

2010
2020

8.7%
2.8%
12.8%
22.0%
10.5%
35.7%
1.6%

11.3%
10.5%
15.0%
10.2%
11.1%
16.0%

19.9%
11.7%
19.3%
23.4%
11.1%
23.5%
44.1%
12.8%
51.4%
11.5%

13.3%
13.5%
6.4%

14.5%
5.8%
11.2%
20.3%
16.8%
7.4%

14.9%

2019
2020

NOTE:

The 2020 population data are based on BEBR estimates. Please use the 2020 Census counts when the U.S. Census Bureau releases the data.
County totals are rounded to the nearest 100 persons. Therefore, county estimates may not add to statewide totals due to rounding.
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