

# FDOT District by County Population Estimates

April 1, 2020



District Summary by County	US	Final	Current	Numerical Change		Percentage Change	
	Census	Estimate	Estimate	2010	2019	2010	2019
	April 1, 2010	April 1, 2019	April 1, 2020	2020	2020	2020	2020
<b>District 1</b>	<b>2,658,027</b>	<b>3,059,800</b>	<b>3,144,300</b>	<b>486,273</b>	<b>84,500</b>	<b>18.3%</b>	<b>2.8%</b>
Charlotte	159,978	181,800	187,900	27,922	6,100	17.5%	3.4%
Collier	321,520	376,700	387,500	65,980	10,800	20.5%	2.9%
DeSoto	34,862	36,100	37,100	2,238	1,000	6.4%	2.8%
Glades	12,884	13,100	13,600	716	500	5.6%	3.8%
Hardee	27,731	27,400	27,400	(331)	0	-1.2%	0.0%
Hendry	39,140	40,100	41,000	1,860	900	4.8%	2.2%
Highlands	98,786	103,400	104,800	6,014	1,400	6.1%	1.4%
Lee	618,754	735,100	750,500	131,746	15,400	21.3%	2.1%
Manatee	322,833	387,400	398,500	75,667	11,100	23.4%	2.9%
Okeechobee	39,996	41,800	42,100	2,104	300	5.3%	0.7%
Polk	602,095	690,600	715,100	113,005	24,500	18.8%	3.5%
Sarasota	379,448	426,300	438,800	59,352	12,500	15.6%	2.9%
<b>District 2</b>	<b>1,960,058</b>	<b>2,195,200</b>	<b>2,227,700</b>	<b>267,642</b>	<b>32,500</b>	<b>13.7%</b>	<b>1.5%</b>
Alachua	247,336	267,300	271,500	24,164	4,200	9.8%	1.6%
Baker	27,115	28,200	27,900	785	(300)	2.9%	-1.1%
Bradford	28,520	28,700	28,700	180	0	0.6%	0.0%
Clay	190,865	215,200	219,600	28,735	4,400	15.1%	2.0%
Columbia	67,531	70,500	70,700	3,169	200	4.7%	0.3%
Dixie	16,422	16,600	16,700	278	100	1.7%	0.6%
Duval	864,263	970,700	982,100	117,837	11,400	13.6%	1.2%
Gilchrist	16,939	17,800	18,300	1,361	500	8.0%	2.8%
Hamilton	14,799	14,600	14,600	(199)	0	-1.3%	0.0%
Lafayette	8,870	8,500	8,700	(170)	200	-1.9%	2.4%
Levy	40,801	41,300	41,700	899	400	2.2%	1.0%
Madison	19,224	19,600	19,000	(224)	(600)	-1.2%	-3.1%
Nassau	73,314	85,100	89,300	15,986	4,200	21.8%	4.9%
Putnam	74,364	73,300	73,700	(664)	400	-0.9%	0.5%
St. Johns	190,039	254,400	261,900	71,861	7,500	37.8%	2.9%
Suwannee	41,551	45,400	45,500	3,949	100	9.5%	0.2%
Taylor	22,570	22,500	22,400	(170)	(100)	-0.8%	-0.4%
Union	15,535	15,500	15,400	(135)	(100)	-0.9%	-0.6%
<b>District 3</b>	<b>1,366,092</b>	<b>1,470,400</b>	<b>1,497,500</b>	<b>131,408</b>	<b>27,100</b>	<b>9.6%</b>	<b>1.8%</b>
Bay	168,852	167,300	174,400	5,548	7,100	3.3%	4.2%
Calhoun	14,625	14,100	14,500	(125)	400	-0.9%	2.8%
Escambia	297,619	321,100	323,700	26,081	2,600	8.8%	0.8%
Franklin	11,549	12,300	11,900	351	(400)	3.0%	-3.3%
Gadsden	46,389	46,300	46,700	311	400	0.7%	0.9%
Gulf	15,863	13,100	14,700	(1,163)	1,600	-7.3%	12.2%
Holmes	19,927	20,000	20,000	73	0	0.4%	0.0%
Jackson	49,746	47,000	46,400	(3,346)	(600)	-6.7%	-1.3%
Jefferson	14,761	14,800	14,400	(361)	(400)	-2.4%	-2.7%

# FDOT District by County Population Estimates

April 1, 2020



District Summary by County	US	Final	Current	Numerical Change		Percentage Change	
	Census April 1, 2010	Estimate April 1, 2019	Estimate April 1, 2020	2010 2020	2019 2020	2010 2020	2019 2020
<b>District 3 (continued)</b>							
Leon	275,487	296,500	299,500	24,013	3,000	8.7%	1.0%
Liberty	8,365	8,800	8,600	235	(200)	2.8%	-2.3%
Okaloosa	180,822	201,500	204,000	23,178	2,500	12.8%	1.2%
Santa Rosa	151,372	179,100	184,700	33,328	5,600	22.0%	3.1%
Wakulla	30,776	33,000	34,000	3,224	1,000	10.5%	3.0%
Walton	55,043	70,100	74,700	19,657	4,600	35.7%	6.6%
Washington	24,896	25,400	25,300	404	(100)	1.6%	-0.4%
<b>District 4</b>	<b>3,630,335</b>	<b>3,990,400</b>	<b>4,041,300</b>	<b>410,965</b>	<b>50,900</b>	<b>11.3%</b>	<b>1.3%</b>
Broward	1,748,066	1,919,600	1,932,200	184,134	12,600	10.5%	0.7%
Indian River	138,028	154,900	158,800	20,772	3,900	15.0%	2.5%
Martin	146,318	158,600	161,300	14,982	2,700	10.2%	1.7%
Palm Beach	1,320,134	1,447,900	1,466,700	146,566	18,800	11.1%	1.3%
St. Lucie	277,789	309,400	322,300	44,511	12,900	16.0%	4.2%
<b>District 5</b>	<b>3,692,794</b>	<b>4,318,500</b>	<b>4,428,000</b>	<b>735,206</b>	<b>109,500</b>	<b>19.9%</b>	<b>2.5%</b>
Brevard	543,376	594,500	606,700	63,324	12,200	11.7%	2.1%
Flagler	95,696	110,600	114,200	18,504	3,600	19.3%	3.3%
Lake	297,047	357,200	366,700	69,653	9,500	23.4%	2.7%
Marion	331,303	360,400	368,100	36,797	7,700	11.1%	2.1%
Orange	1,145,956	1,386,100	1,415,500	269,544	29,400	23.5%	2.1%
Osceola	268,685	370,600	387,100	118,415	16,500	44.1%	4.5%
Seminole	422,718	471,700	476,700	53,982	5,000	12.8%	1.1%
Sumter	93,420	128,600	141,400	47,980	12,800	51.4%	10.0%
Volusia	494,593	538,800	551,600	57,007	12,800	11.5%	2.4%
<b>District 6</b>	<b>2,569,547</b>	<b>2,888,300</b>	<b>2,911,000</b>	<b>341,453</b>	<b>22,700</b>	<b>13.3%</b>	<b>0.8%</b>
Miami-Dade	2,496,457	2,812,100	2,833,200	336,743	21,100	13.5%	0.8%
Monroe	73,090	76,200	77,800	4,710	1,600	6.4%	2.1%
<b>District 7</b>	<b>2,924,479</b>	<b>3,286,100</b>	<b>3,347,600</b>	<b>423,121</b>	<b>61,500</b>	<b>14.5%</b>	<b>1.9%</b>
Citrus	141,236	147,700	149,400	8,164	1,700	5.8%	1.2%
Hernando	172,778	188,400	192,200	19,422	3,800	11.2%	2.0%
Hillsborough	1,229,226	1,444,900	1,479,100	249,874	34,200	20.3%	2.4%
Pasco	464,697	527,100	542,600	77,903	15,500	16.8%	2.9%
Pinellas	916,542	978,000	984,300	67,758	6,300	7.4%	0.6%
<b>Florida</b>	<b>18,801,332</b>	<b>21,208,700</b>	<b>21,597,400</b>	<b>2,796,068</b>	<b>388,700</b>	<b>14.9%</b>	<b>1.8%</b>

**NOTE:**

The 2020 population data are based on BEBR estimates. Please use the 2020 Census counts when the U.S. Census Bureau releases the data. County totals are rounded to the nearest 100 persons. Therefore, county estimates may not add to statewide totals due to rounding.

**SOURCES:**

- The U.S. Census Bureau
- University of Florida, Bureau of Economic and Business Research
- Florida Department of Transportation, Forecasting and Trends Office